Docket No. 50-461 License No. NPF-62

Illinois Power Company ATTN: J. S. Perry Senior Vice President Clinton Power Station Mail Code V-275 P. O. Box 678 Clinton, IL 61727

Dear Mr. Perry:

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION (NRC INSPECTION REPORT NO. 50-461/92005(DRS)) CORRECTIVE ACTION DEFICIENCIES

Thank you for your July 24, 1992, response to our June 24, 1992, letter, which transmitted Inspection Report No. 50-461/92005(DRS) and associated notice of violation. This report summarized the results of the engineering and technical support inspection conducted at the Clinton Power Station.

We have reviewed the additional information and found it to have no bearing with respect to the issuance of the violation. We understand, based on a conversation between J. Sipek and B. Burgess on August 5, 1992, that this information was identified subsequent to the inspection period while following up on concerns addressed in our report. Regarding the Emergency Diesel Generator tubing restraint system seismic qualification, we understand that the seismic evaluation, completed in response to Condition Report CR 1-92-03-058, issued on March 20, 1992, utilized an interim acceptance criteria (two times material yield strength) for an operability determination.

We have reviewed your corrective actions and have no further questions at this time. These corrective actions will be examined during future inspections.

> Sincerely, T. O. Martin for H. J. Miller, Director Division of Reactor Safety

Enclosure: Letter dated July 24, 1992

See Attached Distribution

RIII	RIII	RIII	RIII
See Following	Pagessessessessessessesses		ROF ISHAL
Yin/cg	Lerch	Nejfelt	Lanksbury
Bee See	Following Page	m	antor
B. Burgess	Wright	Martin	Miller
08/ 1/92	08/19/92	08/10/92	08/10/92

9208250137 920819 PDR ADOCK 05000461 AUG 1 9 1992

AUG 1 9 1992

Docket No. 50-461 License No. NPF-62

Illinois Power Company ATTN: J. S. Perry Senior Vice President Clinton Power Station Mail Code V-275 P. O. Box 678 Clinton, IL 61727

Dear Mr. Perry:

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION (ERC INSPECTION REPORT NO. 50-461/92005(DRS)) CORRECTIVE ACTION DEFICIENCIES

Thank you for your July 24, 1992, response to our June 24, 1992, letter, which transmitted Inspection Report No. 50-461/92005(DRS) and associated notice of violation. This report summarized the results of the engineering and technical support inspection conducted at the Clinton Power Stat on.

We appreciate the additional information and insights provided in your letter. We understand, based on a conversation between J. Sipek and B. Burgess on August 5, 1992, that this information was identified subsequent to the inspection period while following up on concerns addressed in our report. Regarding the Emergency Diesel Generator tubing restraint system seismic gualification, we understand that the seismic evaluation, completed in response to Condition Report CR 1-92-03-058, issued on March 20, 1992, utilized the twice yield interim acceptance criteria for an operability determination.

We have reviewed your corrective actions and have no further questions at this time. These corrective actions will be examined during future inspections.

Sincerely,

H. J. Miller, Director Division of Reactor Safety

Enclosure: Letter dated July 24, 1992

See Attached Distribution

Vinteg Werch Rat shill Nejtelt 0 B. Burgess Wright Martin 08/11/92 03/(/92 08/ /92

1.05 RIII PGA for Lanksbury

Miller 08/ /92

Illinois Fower Company

2

Distribution

cc w/enclosure: J. Cook, Vice President, Manager Clinton Power Station F. Spangenberg, III, Manager -Licensing and Safety DCD/DCB (RIDS) OC/LFDCB Resident Inspector, RIII LPM, NRR J. McCaffrey, Chief, Public Utilities Division Patricia O'Brien, Governor's Office of Consumer Services S. Zabel, Esquire, Schiff, Hardin, & Waite K. K. Berry, Licensing Services Manager General Electric Company Chairman, DeWitt County Board Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety Robert Nevmann, Office of Public Counsel, State of Illinois Center Perry SRI State Liaison Officer

Illinois Power Company Clinton Power Station P.O. Box 678 Clinton, IL 61727 Tel 217 935-6861

> U- 602015 142-92(07-24)LP 4F.190

> > 2

J., 24, 1992 10CFR2.201

Docket No. 50-461

Document Control Desk Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

Subject: Illinois Fower Response to Notice of Violation 50-461/92005-02

Dear Sir:

ILLIN MIS

DUNER

The attachment to this letter provides the Illinois Power (IP) response to the Notice of Violation documented in NRC Inspection Report 50-461/92005 (DRS). The Notice of Violation discusses the failure to correct deficiencies in Division III Emergency Diesel Generator small tubing restraints.

IP believes that this response addresses the concerns identified in the Notice of Violation.

The Inspection Report also requested IP respond in writing with specific plans for improving the temporary modification program. That response will be provided under separate cover.

Sincerely yours,

Sharin for

F. A. Spangenberg, III Manager, Licensing and Safety

RSF/alh

Attachment

cc: NFC Clinton Licensing Project Manager NRC Resident Office NRC Regional Administrator, Region III Illinois Department of Nuclear Safety

9207280117

IP Response to Notice of Violation 50-461/92005-02

The Notice of Violation states in part:

"Contrary to the above, in March 1992, conditions adverse to quality, Division III EDG small here tubing restraint deficiencies identified in 1985, had not been corrected."

Background:

During a routine inspection, an NRC inspector identified an extensive use of plastic tie wraps for tubing supports and bundle-ups, a tubing restraint installed on an oil cooler expansion joint, and loose and truching tubes in a number of places. The inspector questioned the seismic qualification of the Division III Emergency Diesel Generator (EDG) tubing restraint system. The NRC inspection report states that these conditions were seismic qualification deficiencies.

On March 20, 1992, in response to the NRC inspector's questions, a search of documentation identified that a design change directed by General Electric (GE) Field Deviation Disposition Request (FDDR) 1H1-3311 was not completely implemented. FDDR LH1-3311, Revision 0 was issued October 8, 1985. In poragraph C of the FDDR, General Electric (the Division III EDG supplier) stated that instrument lines for several instruments on the Division III EDG at Clinton Power Station (CPS) were supported using mylon ties which were not considered qualified for use. Paragraph C of the suggested disposition for the deviation required installation of stainless steel clamps at no more than forty-eight-inch intervals. The FDDR also specified that the tie wraps were to be left in place. The implementing traveler installation document) prepared by the CPS constructor addressed electrical work also directed by the FDDR, but did not include installation of the improved tubing supports. Therefore, the FDDR was not fully implemented and the improved tubing supports were not installed.

Illinois Power (IP) agrees with the NRC conclusion that the plastic tie wraps used for tubing supports and tubing bundles and the loose and touching tubes found in a number of places could be considered seismic qualification deficiencies, although an evaluation of the safety significance determined that the tubing would not have failed under a design basis seismic event. IP also agrees that the tie wrap deficiency was identified in FDDR LHI-3311 Revisions 0, 1, and 2.

With respect to the tubing restraint installed on an oil cooler expansion joint, as identified in NRC Inspection Report 50-461/92005 dated June 24, 1992, IP offers the following clarification. The oil cooler expansion joint is a four-inch diameter flexible coupling, and the tubing restraint was attached to one of the two clamps which connect the flexible coupling to the piping. IP considers this to be an acceptable design configuration and has confirmed via calculation CQD-055127 that this configuration does not impact the seismic qualification of the flexible coupling. The flexible joint clamp was found adequate to support the tubing loads and maintain the flexible connection scal. Therefore, no deficiency exists.

The NRC inspection report states that the Condition Report (CR) was issued to document loose and touching tubes and the cubing restraint installed on an oil cooler flexible coupling clamp. Actually, CR 1-92-03-058, issued on March 20, 1992, was written to document that metallic clamps were not installed as required by FDDR LH1-3311, Revision 2, and that this condition was considered a potential seismic qualification concern.

The NRC inspection report states that the loose and touching tubes and the tubing restraint installed on an oil cooler expansion joint issues were identified in the FDDR. However, IP's investigation of these issues determined that the tie-wrap concern was the only issue identified in the FDDR.

The NRC inspection report states that two FDDRs identified the deficiencies; one dated September 1985, and a second dated January 1987 (incorrectly identified as November 1987 in the inspection report). In actuality, the FDDR dated January 1987 (LHI-3311, Revision 2) was a revision to the FDDR dated September 1985 (LHI-3311, Revision 0).

The NRC inspection report states that the problem was compounded by IP's failure to uncover the problems during follow-up actions in response to NRC Information Notice Number 89-07, "Failures of Small-Diameter Tubing in Control Air, Fuei Oil, and Lube Oil Systems Which Render Emergency Diesel Generators Inoperable." This notice was received at Clinton Power Station on February 2, 1989. The Information Notice was provided to alert licensees to events involving vibration-induced failures of small diameter tubing which can render Emergency Diesel Generators inoperable. The Information Notice made no mention of a seismic issue. The Information Notice advised licensees to review the information for applicability to their facilities and consider actions to avoid similar problems. Illinois Power determined the Information Notice condition was applicable to Clinton Power Station and evaluated each of the three EDGs for similar problems in accordance with Nuclear Station Engineering Department (NSED) Action Plan CPS 89-265 and Maincenance Work Request D10568.

NSED Action Plan CPS 89-265 had eight actions; however, it did not include an action to assess the distance between or location of tubing supports and seismic restraints since the Information Notice advised licensees about vibration-type tubing failures, fretting, rubbing, and cracking. The action plan required an examination (by touch) of tubing from end-to-end, paying particular attention to bends, fittings, lengths of tubing exposed to external damage and points of contact with fasteners, supports, or other tubing; and inspection for kinks on the inside of bends, evidence of leaks or cracks at fittings, external damage due to personnel interaction, and wear patterns at points of contact. Numerous discrepancies similar to those examples described in the Information Notice were identified, and corrected as necessary. Although IP considers the action plan to have been well planned, implemented and responsive to the Information Notice issue, a further evaluation into the tubing support seismic qualification adequacy would have identified earlier that FDDR LHI-3311 was not fully implemented.

Reason for the Violation

Illinois Power (IP) performed a detailed investigation of this issue and has concluded that the violation was originally caused by a failure to completely translate all the requirements of the FDDR into construction work documents in accordance with Baldwin Associates (the CPS constructor) Procedure BAP 2.10, "Equipment Installation". The reviews performed to ensure the work was completed were apparently based on completion of work documents rather than review of the original FDDR requirements, and theresere, these reviews, including the close-out review by GE, did not reveal the inadequate implementation.

The FDDR included both electrical work and mechanical (tubing supports) work for the Division III diesel generator. Construction Work Request (CWR) 18190 was issued by IP Startup personnel. This document requested Baldwin Associates (BA) to perform the field work described in the FDDR. BA issued traveler DG-152 to perform the electrical work, but did not ensure the traveler received a review for the mechanical work. As a result, the mechanical work was not considered, and therefore, was not completed.

No falsified records were identified during the investigation of this issue.

FDDR LH1-3311, Revision 1 was issued by General Electric on February 7, 1986, to specify applicable testing for the electrical work done under Revision 0 of the FDDR. The revision did not affect the mechanical portion of the FDDR.

FDDR LH1-3311, Revision 2 was issued by General Electric on January 23, 1987 to identify additional documents affected by earlier versions of the FDDR and to supersede the cerlier versions. Revision 2 also clarified that a quality control visual inspection to the requirements of paragraph C was required, but this requirement was not indicated in the section of the FDDR which provides the scope of the FDDR revision. The visual inspection requirement for paragraph C provided an opportunity to identify that the mechanical work was not implemented, but the visual inspection requirement itself was apparently overlooked because it was not identified in the FDDR's scope of revision section.

On September 31, 1989, IP authorized General Electric to close FDDR LH1-3311, Revision 2. The letter authorizing the closure provided a list of implementing documents for Revisions 0 and 1 and justification for closing Revision 2. However, the implementing documents did not address the mechanical work.

Corrective Steps Taken and Results Achieved

An engineering evaluation of the as-found condition was performed. The evaluation determined that the instrument tubing and tubing imports would have been capable of performing their intended safety functions.

Although the engineering evaluation determined the as-found condition was not safety significant, IP designed and implemented modification DG-063 to install seismic tubing supports on the Division III dissel generator in accordance with the intended design. Modification DG-063 was installed prior to plant startup from the third refueling outage.

After implementation of modification DG-063, an inspection of the Division III EDG tubing confirmed that the configuration remained acceptable with respect to the issues identified in Information Notice 89-07.

Corrective Steps to Avoid Further Violations

An inspection was performed on the Divisions I and II emergency diesel generator process and r introl tubing. This inspection identified that tubing for these dies: generators is correctly supported.

Based on a review of Condition Report records, IP has concluded that the failure to completely implement FDDR IH1-3311 was an isolated incident and no generic corrective actions are necessary. A Baldwin Associates (BA) construction procedure was in place that correctly described how design changes were to be handled including a requirement for interdisciplinary reviews. Since the Condition Report research confirms that BA did not have problems of routinely violating this procedure resulting in problems of this type, this violation is considered to be an isolated incident.

A recurrence of a similar failure to translate all FDDR requirements into work documents is not likely under current CPS programs. All FDDRs are considered to be plant modifications and are processed as such in accordance with NSED procedure D.55, "Modification and Configuration Change Control." Procedure D.55 requires NSED to perform multidisciplinary reviews of modifications and to conduct other reviews that ensure design accuracy and adequacy, completion of the installation and acceptable completion of testing.

Date When Full Compliance Will Be Achieved

IP is currently in full compliance.